

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JACOB CORMAN, in his official capacity as)
Majority Leader of the Pennsylvania Senate,)
MICHAEL FOLMER, in his official capacity)
as Chairman of the Pennsylvania Senate)
State Government Committee, LOU)
BARLETTA, RYAN COSTELLO, MIKE)
KELLY, TOM MARINO, SCOTT PERRY,)
KEITH ROTHFUS, LLOYD SMUCKER,)
and GLENN THOMPSON,)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ROBERT TORRES, in his official capacity)
as Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth,)
and JONATHAN M. MARKS, in his official)
capacity as Commissioner of the Bureau of)
Commissions, Elections, and Legislation,)
Defendants,)

and)

CARMEN FEBO SAN MIGUEL; JAMES)
SOLOMON; JOHN GREINER; JOHN)
CAPOWSKI; GRETCHEN BRANDT;)
THOMAS RENTSCHLER; MARY)
ELIZABETH LAWN; LISA ISAACS; DON)
LANCASTER; JORDI COMAS; ROBERT)
SMITH; WILLIAM MARX; RICHARD)
MANTELL; PRISCILLA MCNULTY;)
THOMAS ULRICH; ROBERT)
MCKINSTRY; MARK LICHTY; and)
LORRAINE PETROSKY,)
Intervenor-Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00443

Judge Jordan
Chief Judge Conner
Judge Simandle

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**INTERVENORS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 3 |
| A. Pennsylvania’s 2011 Congressional Districting Map | 3 |
| B. The Ongoing Pennsylvania State Court Proceeding | 4 |
| C. This Federal Collateral Attack on the State Court’s Remedy | 10 |
| COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. Plaintiffs Have No Likelihood of Success on the Merits | 11 |
| A. Jurisdictional and Procedural Bars to this Suit Are Dispositive | 11 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Elections Clause Claims Are Meritless..... | 14 |
| 1. Plaintiffs’ Claim That the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Lacked Power to Strike Down the 2011 Map Has No Merit.... | 14 |
| 2. Plaintiffs’ Claim That the General Assembly Was Denied an Adequate Opportunity to Pass a New Map Has No Merit...20 | 20 |
| II. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm..... | 27 |
| III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Overwhelmingly Against an Injunction..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994) | 11 |
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)..... | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Cacchillo v. Insmmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>City of Phila. v. Klutznick</i> , 503 F. Supp. 663 (E.D. Pa. 1980)..... | 27 |
| <i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... | 13 |
| <i>Cotlow v. Growe</i> , C8-91-985 (Minn. Special Redistricting Panel Apr. 15, 1992), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> https://www.senate.mn/departments/scr/REDIST/COTLO415.HTM | 16 |
| <i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999) | 11 |
| <i>Egolf v. Duran</i> (N.M. Dist. Ct. Dec. 29, 2011), http://www.nmlegis.gov/lcs/redcensus/docs/Court%20Decision%20-%20Congressional.pdf ; | 18 |
| <i>Emerick v. Harris</i> , 1 Binn. 416, 1808 WL 1521 (Pa. 1808)..... | 19 |
| <i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012)..... | 27 |

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....12

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993).....16, 17

Guy v. Miller
(Nev. Dist. Ct. Oct. 27, 2011),
<http://redistricting.lls.edu/files/NV%20guy%2020111027%20final%20order.pdf>, aff’d, 373 P.3d 943 (Nev. 2011).....18

Hall v. Moreno,
270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012).....17

Harris v. McCrory,
159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)21

Hays v. State,
936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996)21

Hippert v. Ritchie,
813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2012)17

Holland v. Rosen,
277 F. Supp. 3d 707 (D.N.J. 2017).....11

Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n,
426 U.S. 482 (1976).....20

Koenig v. Flynn,
285 U.S. 375 (1932).....15, 16

Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)11

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner,
179 So. 3d 258 (Fla. 2015)17

Mellow v. Mitchell,
607 A.2d 204 (Pa. 1992).....24

Minnesota v. Nat’l Tea Co.,
309 U.S. 551 (1940).....2, 15

Page v. Bartels,
248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001)30

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
481 U.S. 1 (1987).....12

Port Auth. Police Benev. Ass’n, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. Police Dep’t,
973 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1992)14

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....30

In re Reapportionment Comm’n,
36 A.3d 661 (Conn. 2012)17

Republican Party of Pa. v. Cortes,
218 F. Supp. 3d 396 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....30

Scarnati v. Wolf,
173 A.3d 1110 (Pa. 2017).....25

Smiley v. Holm,
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....15, 24, 25

Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct,
351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003)12

United States v. City of Philadelphia,
No. 2:06CV4592, 2006 WL 3922115 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2006)31

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....1

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....3, 18, 28

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5).....26, 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 125714

28 U.S.C. § 173813

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 7264

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 5.....4, 8, 14, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GOP leaders unveil revamped Pa. congressional map, Associated Press, Feb. 9, 20188, 25

J. Lai & L. Navratil, *SCOTUS denies Pa. GOP lawmakers’ attempt to delay drawing new congressional map*, Philadelphia Inquirer, Feb. 9, 2018.....7

Minnesota Redistricting Cases: the 1990s.....17
